

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

C.O. HOMES, LLC,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

NANCY CLEVELAND, and occupants,
Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Court of Appeals
A165208

S066504

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

This is a petition for review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal from a judgment of the Deschutes County Circuit Court, Honorable Circuit Court Judge Walter Miller. On January 3, 2019, the Court of Appeals affirmed the judgment without opinion.

Before: Armstrong, Presiding Judge, Tookey, Judge and Shorr, Judge

Attorney for Petitioner on Review:

Geoffrey B. Silverman
OSB No. 010907
The Law Office of
Geoffrey B. Silverman, LLC
5160 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy
Suite 206
Portland, OR 97221
(503) 222-1422
gsilverman@hotmail.com

Attorney for Respondent on Review:

Alan Stewart
OSB No. 121451
Merrill O'Sullivan, LLP
805 SW Industrial Way
Suite 5
Bend, OR 97702
(541) 389-1770
alan@mosattorneys.com

INDEX

I.	Questions Presented on Appeal	1
A.	ORCP 23 A – the Motion for Leave to Amend	1
B.	ORS 105.135 – Second First Appearance Hearing	1
C.	The Motion to Postpone the Trial	2
II.	The Nature of the Action, Relief Sought, and Nature of the Judgment	2
A.	Nature of the Action	2
B.	Relief Sought	4
C.	Nature of the Judgment	5
III.	Statement of Historical and Procedural Facts Relevant to Review.....	5
A.	Introduction	5
B.	Pre-trial	7
C.	The Trial	8
IV.	Summary of Argument	10
A.	ORCP 23 A – the Motion for Leave to Amend	10
B.	The Motion to Postpone the Trial	11
C.	ORS 105.135 – Second First Appearance Hearing	11
V.	The Argument	11
A.	The Eviction Procedure	12

B.	ORCP 23 A – The Motion for Leave to Amend	14
1.	Separate and Distinct	15
2.	Different Theory of Recovery	17
3.	Substantial Prejudice	19
i.	Tenant Protections in ORS chapter 105 .	19
ii.	Defenses to the 30-day Notice	21
4.	The Timing of the Amendment	26
5.	Conclusion	27
C.	ORS 105.135 – Second First Appearance Hearing	28
D.	Motion to Postpone	29
E.	Public Policy	30
VI.	Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Balboa Apts v. Patrick</i> 351 Or. 205, 263 P.3d 1011 (2011).....	1, 13, 15, 28, 30
<i>Ballard v. City of Albany</i> 191 P.3d 679, 221 Or. App. 630 (Or. App., 2008).....	15, 26
<i>Barbara Parmenter Living Trust v. Lemon</i> 345 Or 334, 348 (2008)	31
<i>Cutsforth v. Kinzua Corp.</i> 267 Or. 423, 517 P.2d 640 (1973).....	16
<i>Navas v. City of Springfield</i> 122 Or. App. 196, 857 P.2d 867 (1993).....	16, 27
<i>Newton v. Peay</i> 196 Or. 76, 85, 245 P.2d 870, 874 (Or., 1952)	16
<i>Quirk v. Ross</i> 476 P.2d 559, 561, 257 Or. 80, 83-4 (Or., 1970).....	26
<i>Safeport, Inc. v. Equipment Roundup & Mfg.</i> 184 Or. App. 690, 60 P.3d 1076 (2002), rev. den., 335 Or. 255, 66 P.3d 1025 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Kindler</i> 277 Or. App 242 (2016)	30
<i>Wood v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> 337 P.2d 779, 216 Or. 61 (Or., 1959).....	16

Statutes:

ORS 19.440.....	5
ORS 90.255.....	5, 14, 31
ORS 90.392.....	2, 10, 18, 24
ORS 90.412.....	20, 22, 23
ORS 105.110	12
ORS 105.113	14
ORS 105.124	7, 12, 17, 18, 28
ORS 105.130.....	12
ORS 105.135.....	12, 13, 15, 28, 30, 33
ORS 105.137	7, 14, 20
ORS 105.137 (3)	28
